

No. 19-764

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK SOKOLOW, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION AND
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF SENATOR CHARLES
GRASSLEY, REPRESENTATIVE JERROLD NADLER,
REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT GOODLATTE (RET.),
SENATOR RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, SENATOR
MARCO RUBIO, REPRESENTATIVE THEODORE
DEUTCH, SENATOR THOM TILLIS,
REPRESENTATIVE KATHLEEN RICE, AND
SENATOR BILL NELSON (RET.) AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 15, 2020

In the Supreme Court of the United States

No. 19-764

MARK SOKOLOW ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION AND
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals,
for the Second Circuit*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), amici curiae Senator Charles Grassley, Representative Robert Goodlatte (ret.), Representative Jerrold Nadler, Senator Marco Rubio, Senator Richard Blumenthal, Senator Thom Tillis, Representative Kathleen Rice, and Senator Bill Nelson (ret.) request leave to file the following brief in support of Petitioners in the above-captioned matter. In support of that motion, Amici would show the following.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	I
Table of authorities.....	II
Statement of interest	1
Introduction and summary of argument	3
Argument	5
I. The issues presented for review are of surpassing importance.....	5
A. The decisions under review eviscerate the ATA, a critical component of Congress’s comprehensive antiterrorism scheme.....	6
1. Congress created the ATA to overcome obstacles to holding terrorists accountable in U.S. Courts.....	6
2. The lower court improperly imposed new jurisdictional hurdles on the ATA’s operation.....	9
3. The lower court also misinterpreted Congress’s effort to address the jurisdictional concerns.....	14
4. These rulings have rendered the ATA essentially unenforceable.....	17
B. This case raises core questions about Congress’s authority to enact extraterritorial legislation.....	20
II. Vacatur and remand is nevertheless appropriate to allow for lower court consideration of the PSJVTA in the first instance.....	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018)	12
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	8, 9, 19
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	11
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-741).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	12
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	11
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44, 51-52 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10, 12
<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	9

III

Cases—continued:

<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914)	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	8, 9, 19
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const.	
art I, § 8, cl. 10	11
art I, § 8, cl. 1.	12
art I, § 8, cl. 3	12
amend. V.....	10, 19
amend. XIV	8, 10, 19

Statutes:

Anti-Terrorism Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, tit. X, § 1003	13, 15, 20
Anti-Terrorism Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-572, tit. X, § 1003, 106 Stat. 4522-4524 (Oct. 29, 1992) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. §§ 2331 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>)	passim
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, § 301(a)(7), 110 Stat. 1247 (18 U.S.C. § 2339B note)	17
§ 319(a)(2)(C), 110 Stat. at 1248	17
Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1-27f (2012).....	19

IV

Statutes—continued:

International Emergency Economic Powers Act,
50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1707 (2012) 19

Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of
Terrorism Act of 2019 (PSJVTA), Pub. L. No.
116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903..... 1, 3, 4, 20

§ 903(c)(1)-(5). 20

§ 903(c)(1)(B)..... 21

§ 903(c)(3) 21

§ 903(c)(4) 21

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt
Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68 (2012) 20

Securities Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-78qq
(2012)..... 19

18 U.S.C.

§ 2333 13

§ 2334(e)(1)(B)..... 13

§ 2334(e)(1)(B)(i) 21

§ 2334(e)(1). 13, 20

22 U.S.C.

§ 5202. 14, 15, 20

50 U.S.C.

§ 4605(j) 17

Legislative Materials:

136 Cong. Rec. S4592 (1990)..... 5

136 Cong. Rec. S4594 (1990)..... 5

137 Cong. Rec. S4511 (1991)..... 8

136 Cong. Rec. S14279 (1990)..... 7

Legislative Materials—continued:

136 Cong. Rec. S14283 (1990).....	5, 6
136 Cong. Rec. S14284 (1990).....	7
137 Cong. Rec. S4511-04 (1991)	5, 7
138 Cong. Rec. S17252-04 (1992)	6
138 Cong. Rec. S17252-14 (1992)	7
Cong. Rec. S7182 (Dec. 19, 2019).....	21
Cong. Rec. S7183 (Dec. 19, 2019).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858, at 3, 6, 7 (2018).....	13, 14, 15
S. Rep. No. 102-342 at 45 (1992).....	6, 19
<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Administrative Practice of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. at 2-3 (July 25, 1990)</i>	<i>6, 7</i>
<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property & Judicial Admin. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 10 (1992) (1992 Hearing)</i>	<i>5, 6, 7</i>
<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Sen. Subcomm. on Courts & Admin. Practice, 101st Cong. 84 (1990).....</i>	<i>17</i>
Other Authorities:	
The 9/11 Commission Report, <i>Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States 382–383 (2004)</i>	17

VI

Other Authorities—continued:

John C. Coffee Jr., *Rescuing the Private Attorney General: Why the Model of the Lawyer as Bounty Hunter is Not Working*, 42 Md. L. Rev. 215, 227 (1983)..... 18

Jimmy Gurulé, *Unfunding Terror: the Legal Response to the Financing of Global Terrorism* 325 (2008) (*Unfunding Terror*)..... 18

Wendy Perdue, *Aliens, the Internet, and “Purposeful Availment”: A Reassessment of Fifth Amendment Limits on Personal Jurisdiction*, 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 455, 461 (2004). 11

Jim Zanotti, Congressional Research Services, *The Palestinians: Background and U.S. Relations* 4 nn.14-15 (Nov. 21, 2018), <<https://fas.org/sgp/crs/mideast/RL34074.pdf>> 14

Juan C. Zarate, *Treasury’s War: The Unleashing of a New Era of Financial Warfare* ix (2013)..... 17
